VILLAGE OF NEWBERRY
WATER AND LIGHT BOARD MEETING
ELECTRONIC MEETING
Tuesday, JANAURY 12, 2021
Meeting Location: ZOOM MEETING
Meeting Time: 6:00 p.m.

VIRTUAL WAITING ROOM OPENED

Join Zoom Meeting
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/82955557041

By Phone: 888 475 4499 US Toll-free or 877 853 5257 US Toll-free
Meeting ID: 829 5555 7041#

PARTICIPANTS BRIEFED ON PROCESS FOR PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

[ Calls will be listen-only mode during business portions of the meeting
2. Callers will be unmuted individually during each public comment section
i Callers will be identified by the last four digits of their phone number or by their computer login information
ii Each caller will be asked if they would like to comment — comment is not required
ili.  Caller must identify themselves by name and address before speaking or will not be able to proceed with comments
iv.  Callers will be held to a 3min time limit

CALL TO ORDER
ROLL CALL —New Law requires the public body participants to state the City & State where they are located

APPROVAL OF AGENDA - Agendas are not final until approved by a majority vote of the Water &
Light Board members.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

1. Water and Light Board Meeting — Electronic Regular Session — December §, 2020
WATER AND LIGHT CHAIRPERSON ANNOUNCEMENTS

1. None Prescheduled

PUBLIC COMMENTS — Prior to consideration of official business, citizens may speak on any
matter citizens may wish to bring to the attention of the Water and Light Board. Please limit

comments to 3 minutes.
1. Callers will be given an opportunity to speak for 3 min. Callers must identify themselves by name and address in order to give
comment.
2. Written comments not included in the packet and received before 5:30PM the day of the meeting, will be read aloud.
a.  Lengthy written statements will be summarized on the call and provided in full to board members after the meeting.
b.  Statements that do not include the name and home address of the person submitting them will not be shared with the
board. Comments that contain language that would be considered vulgar or be interpreted as hate speech or fighting words

will not be included.

SUBMISSION OF BILLS AND FINANCIAL UPDATES
l. Water & Light — Monthly Bills & Statements —December 5 to January §

582 ELECTRIC FUND TOTAL EXPENSE: $198,629.06
591 WATER FUND TOTAL EXPENSE: $31,250.37
Total amount for both funds: $229,879.43
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2. Save the Bells Fund — for review only - DECEMBER
I 582 | Save the Bells Fund Balance Summary — as of 12/31/2020 | $15.387.94 |

10. PETITIONS AND COMMUNICATIONS — Communications addressed to the Water and Light
Board are distributed to all members and are acknowledged for information or are referred to a
committee or staff for follow-up.

1. None Prescheduled

11. INTRODUCTION AND ADOPTION OF ORDINANCES AND RESOLUTIONS
1. None

12. REPORTS OF VILLAGE MANAGEMENT - The Village Manager and Superintendent of Water and
Light may submit reports or information to the Water and Light Board as updates and consideration.

1. Working Water and Light Superintendent- WILL BE IN ATTENDANCE

a.  Monthly Report d.  Billed Electric kWh Report Nov
b.  Electric Consumption/Billing Report e.  Water Pumpage Report
c.  Electric Demand Large Power Report

2. Village Manager - verbal

13. UNFINISHED BUSINESS
1. MI Clean Water Grant Update
2. Fairbanks Generator Update
3. Schedule W&L Fee Committee Meeting
4. Discontinuation of past due utility fees amount carry over set for March 1

14. NEW BUSINESS

1. New Water Operator In Charge — Landon Burton
Amendment to Ordinance A — non-elector as chairperson
Payment Due Date enforcement — 15™ of the month
Clarification on payments taken at the VON office
Bond Amortization Schedules

a. 20005 Water, 2009 Water, 2014 Water

b. 2002 Electric, 2003 Electric
Request for re-establishment of W&L Policy Committee

DR e

o

15. PUBLIC COMMENT - see section 9 of this agenda for guidance on process for public comment.
16. COMMENTS BY BOARD MEMBERS

17. ADJOURNMENT - REGULAR ELECTRONIC MEETING SESSION
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December 8, 2020 page 1

NEWBERRY WATER & LIGHT BOARD
REGULAR MEETING MINUTES
December 8, 2020
Electronic Public Meeting — Due to COVID-19 Virus
*NOTE — All votes were done by Roll Call Vote

Present: Board members: Hendrickson, Schnorr, Stokes, Vincent, Wendt. All members called in from Newberry,
MI.

Absent: None.

Also Present: Village Manager — Watkins, Clerk —Schummer and Joey Vincent - via Zoom — All called in from
Newberry, MI.

Call to Order: Due to no Chairperson being seated at this time, Clerk Schummer called the meeting to order at 6:00
p.m., using Zoom audio teleconferencing, permitted by Executive Order 2020-15, which temporarily authorizes
remote participation in public meetings and hearings. Moved by Schnorr, support by Vincent, CARRIED, to
appoint Kirby Wendt as Chairperson for the Water & Light Board. Ayes: Hendrickson, Schnorr, Stokes, Vincent.
Abstain: Wendt.

Approval of Agenda: Moved by Vincent, support by Schnorr, CARRIED, to approve agenda as presented. Ayes:
Hendrickson, Schnorr, Stokes, Vincent, Wendt.

Approval of Minutes: Moved by Schnorr, support by Vincent, CARRIED, to approve the minutes for the
November 10, 2020 W&L meeting as presented. Ayes: Hendrickson, Schnorr, Stokes, Vincent, Wendt.

Water and Light Chairperson Announcements: None.

Public Comments on Agenda Items: None.

Submission of Bills and Financial Updates:

A.) Water & Light — Monthly Bills — November 7 to December 4: - Motion by Stokes, support by Schnorr,
CARRIED, recommend Village Council pay the November 7 to December 4, Electric Fund bill in the amount
of $69,135.50. Discussion followed. Ayes: Hendrickson, Schnorr, Stokes, Vincent, Wendt. Motion by Stokes,
support by Schnorr, CARRIED., to recommend Village Council pay the November 7 to December 4, 2020
Water Fund bill in the amount of $25,055.45. Ayes: Hendrickson, Schnorr, Stokes, Vincent, Wendt.

B.) Christmas Light Fund — Fund balance as of 10/31/2020 - $14,673.33

Petitions and Communications: None.

Introduction and Adoption of Ordinances and Resolutions: None.

Reports of Village Management:

1.) Superintendent of Water and Light: W&L Superintendent Dan Kucinskas, submitted a written report and
charts. Discussion followed.
2.) Village Manager: Watkins gave a verbal report. Discussion followed
Unfinished Business:

followed.

New Business:

1.) 2021 Proposed Operating Budget — Water Fund: Moved by Vincent, support by Hendrickson, CARRIED, to
recommend Village Council approve the proposed 2021 Water Fund operating budget. Discussion followed.
Ayes: Hendrickson, Stokes, Vincent, Wendt. Nays: Schnorr.

2.) 2021 Proposed Operating Budget — Electric Fund: Moved by Vincent, Support by Hendrickson, CARRIED, to
recommend Village Council approve the proposed 2021 Electric Fund operating budget. Discussion followed.
Ayes: Hendrickson, Stokes, Vincent, Wendt. Nays: Schnorr.

Public Comment: None.

Comments Bv Board Members: Comments heard from Schnorr, Vincent, Stokes and Wendt.

Adjourn Meeting: Motion by Stokes, support by Schnorr, CARRIED, to adjourn meeting at 6:59 p.m.

Ayes: Hendrickson, Schnorr, Stokes, Vincent, Wendt.

These minutes are unapproved until voted on at the next meeting.

Terese Schummer, Clerk Kirby Wendt, Chairperson



Water and Light Payables
December 4, 2020 to January §, 2021

Page 1 of 4

GL Number

Inv. Line Desc

Vendor

Invoice Desc.

Amount

Check #

Dept 582 ELECTRIC DISTRIBUTION

582-582-726.000 |LIFE INSURANCE STANDARD. THE LIFE INS 01/01/2] 12.19 44877
582-582-801.000 |PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL|US BANK OPERATIONS CENTER ELECTRIC UTILITY SYSTEM REVENUE BDS DTD|12/09/20 250.00 44830
582-582-801.000 |PROTESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL|RANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS MISS DIGS JAN 2021 01/01/21 11.36
582-582-850.000 |TELEPHONE ATT U.VERSE LARGE CAPACITY METER UVERSE 12/23/20 41.10 44798
582-582-900.000 |PUBLISHING AND PRINTING WNBY RADIO WNBY TREE TRIMMING ANNOUNCEMENT 01/07/21 150.00

Total For Dept 582 ELECTRIC DISTRIBUTION 464.65
Dept 583 GENERAL EXPENSES
582-583-719.000 |HOSPITALIZATION 44 NORTH COBRA/NOTIFICATION PACKETS 01/10/21 102.22 44863
582-583-726.000 |LIFE INSURANCE STANDARD, THE LIFE INS 01/01/21 43.53 44877
582-583-752.000 |OFFICE SUPPLIES NATIONAL OFFICE PAPER 01/08/21 9.87 44815
582-583-752.000 |OFFICE SUPPLIES NATIONAL OFFICE PAPER 12/10/20 9.87 44815
582-583-752.000 |OFFICE SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES CALENDARS 01/09/21 30.98 44793
582-583-752.099 |BANK FEES US BANK OPERATIONS CENTER TAX GENERALOBLIGATION CAPITAL IMPROVEN12/08/20 250.00 44830
582-583-752.100 |OPERATING SUPPLIES OK INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY DRIVER GLOVES 01/07221 23.19 44820
582-583-752.100 |OPERATING SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES TIME CARDS 01/02/20 8.75 44793
582-583-752.100 |OPERATING SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES TAX FORMS 01/03/20 15.81 44852
582-583-752.100 |OPERATING SUPPLIES DANNY'S AUTO VALUE UTILITY BLADE 01/10/21 1.89 44860
582-583-752.100 |OPERATING SUPPLIES RAHILLY IGA WATER 01/10/21 3.99 44875
582-583-752.100 |OPERATING SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES HAND SANTIZATION STATIONS / HAND SANTIZI 12/16/20 155.18 44879
582-583-752.100 |OPERATING SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES BATTERIES 01/28/21 3.47
582-583-752.100 |OPERATING SUPPLIES RAHILLY 1GA WATER 01/10/2] 3.99
582-583-752.200 |IT SOFTWARE ZOOM IT SOFTWARE - JAN 2021 01/06/21 48.02
582-583-759.000 |GAS & OIL - ELECTRIC WEX BANK - SPEEDWAY UNIVERSAL GAS/FUEL 01/22/2] 116.74
582-583-767.000 |CLOTHING - UNIFORMS RITZ SAFETY LINEMAN COAT 01/05/21 190.02 44840
582-583-767.000 |CLOTHING - UNIFORMS RITZ SAFETY LINEMAN SHIRTS 01/08/21 327.05 44840
582-583-801.000 |PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL|FEDEX SHIPPING OF GLOVES 11/04/20 250.52 44827
582-583-801.000 |PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL|GREAT LAKE FIRE & SAFETY FIRE EXTG. ANNUAL INSPECTION 01/10/21 373.25 44864
582-583-801.000 |PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL|MANISTIQUE COMPUTERS LLC SERVER WIRING/OFFICE WIRING 12/29/20 187.11 44871
582-583-801.000 |PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL|FAIR, ALMA DECEMBER 2020 CLEANING 01/15/21 100.00
582-583-850.000 |[JAMADOTS - FIBER-OPTICS HTC-HIAWATHA TELEPHONE CO ACCT 00042364-7 12/28/20 17.50 44809
582-583-850.000 |JAMADOTS INTERNET HTC-HIAWATHA TELEPHONE CO ACCT 00042108-7 12/28/20 19.99 44809
582-583-850.000 |TELEPHONE VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00001 FAX 01/07/21 5.82 44881
582-583-850.000 |906-291-1223 VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00003 DESK 01/07/21 6.99 44881
582-583-850.000 [906-291-1621 VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00003 DESK. 01/07/21 6.99 44881
582-583-850.000 |906-291-1622 H.R. VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00003 DESK 01/07/21 6.99 44881
582-583-850.000 906-291-1627 W/L VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00003 DESK 01/07/21 13.98 44881
582-583-850.000 [906-293-8531 VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00003 DESK 01/07/21 13.41 44881
582-583-850.000 |906-291-1625 FINANCE VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00003 DESK 01/07/21 6.99 44881
582-583-850.000 |906-293-3433 GENRAL VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00003 DESK 01/07/21 6.99 44881
582-583-850.000 |906-293-5681 W/L CLERK 40% VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00003 DESK 01/07/21 10.73 44881
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Water and Light Payables
December 4, 2020 to January 8, 2021

Page 2 of 4

GL Number Inv. Line Desc Vendor Invoice Desc. Due Date] Amount Check #
582-583-850.000 [906-450-0919 LINEMAN VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00002 - CELL 01/10/21 20.84 44881
582-583-850.000 [906-291-0136 MECHANIC VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00002 - CELL 01/10/21 20.84 44881
582-583-850.000 [906-291-0055 HR VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00002 - CELL 01/10/21 10.42 44881
582-583-850.000 [906-291-0608 LINEMAN VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00002 - CELL 01/10/21 20.84 44881
582-583-850.000 |TELEPHONE AT&T WATER/LIGHT PHONE 01/07/21 48,94 44856
582-583-850.000 |TELEPHONE HTC-HIAWATHA TELEPHONE CO 00042108-7 01/26/21 19.99
582-583-850.000 |TELEPHONE HTC-HIAWATHA TELEPHONE CO 00042364-7 01/26/21 17.50
582-583-851.000 |[POSTAGE UNITED STATES POST OFFICE POSTAGE 12/03/20 44.40 44827
582-583-851.000 |POSTAGE ARISTA INFORMATION SYSTEMS INC UB POSTAGE 12/28/20 251.66 44854
582-583-900.000 |[PRINTING AND PUBLISHING ARISTA INFORMATION SYSTEMS INC UB BILLIG 12/28/20 202.81 44854
582-583-915.000 |MEMBERSHIPS & SUBSCRIPTIONS|AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES PRIME MEMBERSHIP 12/26/20 44.75 44852
582-583-915.000 |MEMBERSHIPS & SUBSCRIPTIONS[STATE OF MICHIGAN - MiDEAL 2021 MEMBERSHIP 12/20/20 45.00 44879
582-583-968.100 |EQUIPMENT RESERVE TAHQUAMENON AREA CREDIT UNION [ELECTRIC SYSTEM BOND RESERVE 12/30/20 44,000.00 44826

Total For Dept 583 GENERAL EXPENSES 47,119.82
Dept 584 ELECTRIC GENERATION
582-584-801.000 |PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL|FAIRBANKS MORSE ENGINE DIVISION  |FAIRBANKS BREAKDOWN 12/08/20 1,000.00 44837
582-584-801.000 |PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL|{GORDY CRIBB A & BQUARTERLY 01/04/21 250.00 44883
582-584-929.000 |REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE NEWBERRY REDI-MIX CEMENT BLOCKS 12/30/20 50.00 44817
Total For Dept 584 ELECTRIC GENERATION 1,300.00
Dept 585 BUILDING MAINTENANCE
582-585-929.000 |REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE FOSTER HARDWARE BULBS 01/10/20 39.98 44862
Total For Dept 585 BUILDING MAINTENANCE 39.98
Dept 586 PURCHASED POWER
582-586-801.000 |PROFESSIONAL AND CONTRACTU|MICHIGAN PUBLIC POWER AGENCY VOLUNTARY GREEN PRICING/RENEWABLE POR}12/25/20 33.58 22
582-586-926.000 |PURCHASED POWER CMS ENERGY RESOURCE MGT CAPACITY 12/21/20 58,638.79 44836
582-586-926.000 |[PURCHASED POWER CLOVERLAND ELECTRIC CO-OP PURCHASED POWER DECEMBER 2020 01/15/21 5,139.39
582-586-926.000 [PURCHASED POWER CMS ENERGY RESOURCE MGT - CONSUMDECEMBER 2020 PURCHASED POWER 01/21/21 69,398.50
582-586-926.100 |ATC TRANSMISSION MONTHLY INAMERICAN TRAMSISSION COMPANY MONTHLY TRANSMISSION CHARGES 01/11/21 12,559.62
Total For Dept 586 PURCHASED POWER 145,769.88
Dept 587 ENERGY OPTIMIZATION
582-587-801.000 |PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL|MECA MONTHLY INCENTIVES 12/28/20 3.727.34 44885
Total For Dept 587 ENERGY OPTIMIZATION 3,727.34
Dept 588 SAVE THE BELLS
582-588-752.200 |SAVE THE BELLS EXPENSES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES L.LED LIGHT BULBS WHITE 12/25/20 139.93 44793
582-588-752.200 |SAVE THE BELLS EXPENSES FOSTER HARDWARE FUSES 01/10/21 14.99 44862
582-588-752.200 |SAVE THE BELLS EXPENSES DANNY'S AUTO VALUE ELECTRIC GREASE 01/10/21 6.49 44860
582-588-752.200 |SAVE THE BELLS EXPENSES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES FUSES 01/25/21 45.98 44852
Total For Dept 588 SAVE THE BELLS 207.39
Total For Fund 582 Electric Fund 198,629.06

Water Light Payables -
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Water and Light Payables Page 3 of 4
December 4, 2020 to January 8§, 2021

GL Number Inv. Line Desc Vendor Invoice Desc. Amount

Dept 536 WATER SYSTEM

591-536-719.000 |HOSPITALIZATION 44 NORTH COBRA/NOTIFICATION PACKETS 01/10/21 86.88 44863
591-536-726.000 |LIFE INSURANCE STANDARD, THE LIFE INS 01/01/21 141.35 44877
591-536-752.000 |OFFICE SUPPLIES NATIONAL OFFICE PAPER 01/08/21 9.87 44815
591-536-752.000 |OFFICE SUPPLIES NATIONAL OFFICE PAPER 12/10/20 9.87 44815
591-536-752.000 [OFFICE SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES CALENDARS 01/09/21 30.98 44793
591-536-752.100 [OPERATING SUPPLIES OK INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY DRIVER GLOVES 01/07/21 23.19 44820
591-536-752.100 |OPERATING SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES TIME CARDS 01/02/20 8.75 44793
591-536-752.100 |OPERATING SUPPLIES FAMILY DOLILAR 1ICE PACKS- WATER SAMPLES 12/04/20 5.30 44827
591-536-752.100 |OPERATING SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES TAX FORMS 01/03/20 15.83 44852
591-536-752.100 |OPERATING SUPPLIES DOLLAR GENERAL ICE PACKS 12/04/20 10.07 44879
591-536-752.100 |OPERATING SUPPLIES RAHILLY 1GA WATER 01/10/21 3.99 44875
591-536-752.100 |OPERATING SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES HAND SANTIZATION STATIONS / HAND SANTIZ12/16/20 155.18 44879
591-536-752.100 |OPERATING SUPPLIES OK INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY GLOVES 01/10/20 14,34 44874
391-536-752.100 |OPERATING SUPPLIES EJ USA INC BOLTS 01/15/21 42.13 44861
591-536-752.100 |OPERATING SUPPLIES HAWKINS INC AZONE 15 01/16/21 137.20 44884
591-536-752.100 |OPERATING SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES BATTERIES 01/28/21 3.47
591-536-752.100 |OPERATING SUPPLIES DOLLAR GENERAL BATTERIES 12/28/20 5.17
591-536-752.100 |OPERATING SUPPLIES RAHILLY IGA WATER 01/10/21 3.99
591-536-752.200 [IT SOFTWARE ZOOM IT SOFTWARE - JAN 2021 01/06/21 21.08
591-536-759.000 |GAS, Ol & GREASE - WATER WEX BANK - SPEEDWAY UNIVERSAL GAS/FUEL 01/22/21 116.74
591-536-801.000 |PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL|SAULT STE MARIE CITY HALL MONTHLY WATER SAMPLES 01/01/21 54.00 44841
591-536-801.000 |PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL|MANISTIQUE COMPUTERS LLC SERVER WIRING/OFFICE WIRING 12/29/20 187.11 44871
591-536-801.000 |PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL|RANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS MISS DIGS JAN 2021 01/01/21 11.36
591-536-801.000 |PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL|FAIR, ALMA DECEMBER 2020 CLEANING 01/15/21 100.00
591-536-850.000 |JIAMADOTS FIBER- OPTICS HTC-HIAWATHA TELEPHONE CO ACCT 00042364-7 12/28/20 17.50 44809
591-536-850.000 |TELEPHONE HTC-HIAWATHA TELEPHONE CO ACCT 00042108-7 12/28/20 19.99 44809
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Water and Light Payables Page 4 of 4
December 4, 2020 to January 8, 2021
GL Number Inv. Line Desc Vendor Invoice Desc. Due Date] Amount Check #
591-536-850.000 |FAX VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00001 FAX 01/07/21 5.82 44881
591-536-850.000 |906-291-1223 VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00003 DESK. 01/07/21 6.99 44881
591-536-850.000 |906-291-1625 FINANCE VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00003 DESK 01/07/21 6.99 44881
591-536-850.000 [906-291-1627 W/L VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00003 DESK 01/07/21 13.99 44881
591-536-850.000 [906-291-1622 11.R. VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00003 DESK. 01/07/21 6.99 44881
591-536-850.000 |906-291-1621 VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00003 DESK 01/07/21 6.99 44881
591-536-850.000 |906-293-5681 W/L. CLERK 40% VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00003 DESK 01/07/21 10.73 44881
591-536-850.000 [906-293-3433 GENERAL VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00003 DESK 01/07/21 6.99 44881
591-536-850.000 [906-450-0919 LINEMAN VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00002 - CELL 01/10/21 20.84 44881
591-536-850.000 [906-291-0608 LINEMAN VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00002 - CELL 01/10/21 20.84 44881
591-536-850.000 [906-291-0055 HR VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00002 - CELL 01/10/21 10.42 44881
591-536-850.000 |[TELEPHONE AT&T WATER/LIGHT PHONE 01/07/21 48.94 44856
591-536-850.000 |TELEPHONE HTC-HIAWATHA TELEPHONE CO 00042108-7 01/26/21 19.99
591-536-850.000 |TELEPHONE HTC-HIAWATHA TELEPHONE CO 00042364-7 01/26/21 17.50
591-536-851.000 |POSTAGE UNITED STATES POST OFFICE POSTAGE 12/03/20 29.00 44827
591-536-851.000 |POSTAGE ARISTA INFORMATION SYSTEMS INC UB POSTAGE 12/28/20 141.96 44854
591-536-900.000 |PUBLISHING & PRINTING NEWBERRY NEWS INC WL VACANCY/ WINTER PARKING/ COUNCIL VA{12/28/20 24.00 44816
591-536-900.000 |PUBLISHING & PRINTING ARISTA INFORMATION SYSTEMS INC UB BILLIG 12/28/20 114.40 44854
591-536-915.000 |MEMBERSHIPS & SUBSCRIPTIONS|AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES PRIME MEMBERSHIP 12/26/20 44,75 44852
591-536-915.000 |MEMBERSHIPS & SUBSCRIPTIONS|STATE OF MICHIGAN - MiDEAL 2021 MEMBERSHIP 12/20/20 45.00 44879
591-536-929.000 |REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE LYNN AUTO PARTS INC. LUCAS RED TACKY GRS 01/15/21 66.90
591-536-968.100 |BOND RESERVE FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF ST IGNACE |WATER SYSTER BOND RESERVE 12/30/20 14,745.00 44805
591-536-991.100 |PRINCIPAL NOTES PAYABLE 20035 |FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF ST IGNACE |WATER SYSTER BOND RESERVE 12/30/20 14,600.00 44805
Total For Dept 536 WATER SYSTEM 31,250.37
Total For Fund 591 Water Fund 31,250.37
Fund Totals:|Fund 582 Electric Fund 198,629.06
Fund 591 Water Fund 31,250.37
Total For All Funds: 229,879.43
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Main Office:
P.O. Box 187 * 132 North State Street
St. Ignace, Michigan 49781
Voice: 906-643-6800 Fax: 906-643-6808

1861714

NEWBERRY WATER & LIGHT BOARD
NEWBERRY SAVE THE BELLS

307 E MCMILLAN AVE
